Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial year  1,070 3,878 4,457

Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial year  3,878 4,457 3,850

Notes: refer to notes under Table 11.

72

4.5	 Consolidated Statutory and Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position
4.5.1 Overview
Table 14 below sets out the pro forma adjustments that have been made to the audited Statutory Historical Statement of Financial
Position for Aroa at 31 March 2020 in order to prepare the Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position for Aroa to take into account
the effect of, amongst other things, the Offer proceeds, transaction expenses, repayment of debt and proceeds from shares issued
prior to the Offer. These adjustments reflect the impact of the changes in capital structure that will take place as part of the Offer,
as if they had occurred or were in place as at 31 March 2020.

Table 14: Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position and Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position
as at 31 March 2020

NZ$’000s

Statutory
31 March

2020
Impact of
the Offer

Debt
repayment

Pre-Offer
share issue

Warrants
and share

options
exercised

Settlement
of unpaid

shares

Pro Forma
31 March

2020

Notes  1 2 3 4 5
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 3,850 28,548 (11,708) 19,075 2,385 394 42,544
Derivative assets 1,188 – – – – – 1,188
Trade and other receivables 7,516 – – – – – 7,516
Inventories 4,005 – – – – – 4,005
Tax receivable 451 – – – – – 451
Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income 969 – – – – – 969
Total current assets 17,979 28,548 (11,708) 19,075 2,385 394 56,673
Property, plant and equipment 6,559 – – – – – 6,559
Right of use assets 2,175 – – – – – 2,175
Other receivable 193 – – – – – 193
Intangible assets 19,057 – – – – – 19,057
Total non-current assets 27,984 – – – – – 27,984
Total assets 45,963 28,548 (11,708) 19,075 2,385 394 84,657
Liabilities
Trade and other payables 4,310 (415) – – – – 3,895
Derivative liabilities 386 – – – – – 386
Employee benefits 949 – – – – – 949
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 22,523 – (21,682) – – – 841
Lease liabilities 215 – – – – – 215
Financial liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss 6,827 – – (6,827) – – –
Total current liabilities 35,210 (415) (21,682) (6,827) – – 6,286
Provisions 158 – – – – – 158
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 1,119 – 10,750 – – – 11,869
Lease liabilities 1,870 – – – – – 1,870
Total non-current liabilities 3,147 – 10,750 – – – 13,897
Total liabilities 38,357 (415) (10,933) (6,827) – – 20,182
Net assets 7,606 28,963 (775) 25,902 2,385 394 64,474
Equity
Share capital 29,353 30,336 – 33,695 2,783 553 96,720
Share based payment reserve 951 – – – (372) (165) 414
Equity investment reserve 969 – – – – – 969
Foreign currency translation reserve (134) – – – – – (134)
Accumulated losses (23,533) (1,373) (775) (7,794) (26) 6 (33,495)
Total equity 7,606 28,963 (775) 25,902 2,385 394 64,474

AROA Biosurgery Limited | Prospectus 73

4 | Financial information (continued)

Notes:

1.	 Impact of the offer reflects the Offer proceeds and the costs of the Offer. Aroa expects to receive gross proceeds of NZ$31.9 million from the Offer
(assuming a NZD to AUD exchange rate of 0.94). Total Offer costs are estimated to be NZ$3.8 million, including lead manager fees, legal fees, accountant and
audit fees, ASX listing fees and road show expenses. In accordance with NZ IFRS RDR, NZ$1.6 million of Offer costs will be recognised against share capital,
with the remaining NZ$2.2 million recorded within operating expenses (NZ$0.9 million was expensed in FY20, leaving NZ$1.4 million to be expensed up to the

[…]

options outstanding to Directors, key management and employees are exercised prior to the completion of the Offer. The exercise of share options includes
a share-based payments reserve of NZ$0.4 million expensed prior to 31 March 2020.

5.	 Settlement of unpaid shares reflects cash payments received prior to the Offer in relation to unpaid shares under a historical Employee Share Plan. An
amount of NZ$0.4 million is has been paid up in cash by Directors and certain employees who have unpaid shares. In addition to the cash settlements for
unpaid shares under the Aroa Employee Incentive Share Plan, loans of up to NZ$0.8 million have been offered to employees to pay up their unpaid shares. Due
to current accounting requirements, these loans are not recorded as receivables. Further details of the loans are set out in Section 11.7.1 of this Prospectus.

4.5.2 Indebtedness and Capitalisation
Table 15 sets out the indebtedness of Aroa as at 31 March 2020 on a statutory and pro forma basis, adjusted for the pro forma
effect of the Offer as if the transactions had occurred on 31 March 2020.

Table 15: Statutory and pro forma historical indebtedness and capitalisation as at 31 March 2020

NZ$’000s
Statutory

31 March 2020
Pro Forma

31 March 2020

Cash and cash equivalents 3,850 42,544

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings (23,642) (12,709)

Total (indebtedness)/net cash (19,792) 29,834

Share capital 29,353 96,720

Share based payment reserve 951 414

Equity investment reserve 969 969

Foreign currency translation reserve (134) (134)

Accumulated losses (23,533) (33,495)

Total equity 7,606 64,474

Total capitalisation and indebtedness (12,186) 94,308

4.5.3 Liquidity and capital resources
Following Completion of the Offer, Aroa’s principal sources of funds are expected to be cash flow generated from operations
and available cash on the statement of financial position.

4.5.4 Contractual obligations and commitments
On completion of the Offer, Aroa is contractually obligated to settle the deferred consideration outstanding to Hollister no later
than 31 March 2022 (refer to Section 10.3).

4.5.5 Off balance sheet items
As at 31 March 2020 the Company had tax losses of NZ$14.1 million and NZ$7.2 million in deferred expenditure relating to research

[…]

accounting fees in connection with the Offer, ASX listing fees, tax advice and other associated consultancy and advisory fees for the Offer. Offer costs also
include $0.9 million of costs incurred in FY20.

The use of funds remains subject to any intervening events and new circumstances which have the potential to affect the manner in
which the funds are ultimately applied. The Board retains the right to vary the use of funds, acting in the best interest of Shareholders
and as circumstances require.

The Directors believe that on Completion, Aroa will have sufficient funds available from the cash proceeds of the Offer (excluding
the Sell-down) and its operations to fulfil the purposes of the Offer and to meet the Company’s stated business objectives during
the next two years.

The proceeds of the Offer received by SaleCo will be paid to the Selling Shareholders (net of the Selling Shareholders’ proportion
of any selling costs).

110

7.8	 Shareholding structure on completion of the Offer
Aroa’s pro forma capital structure following Completion will be:

Shareholder (or controller of Shareholder)

Shareholding immediately
prior to Completion

Shareholding
following Completion Options held

following
CompletionShares % Shares %

Brian Ward* 35,125,800 13.5% 33,125,800 11.0% 3,132,525

MOVAC Fund 3 LP 25,841,850 9.9% 25,841,850 8.6% –

Phil McCaw# 17,962,425 6.9% 16,722,425 5.6% 245,775

Directors and employees^ 22,086,900 8.5% 18,133,049 6.0% 7,412,175

Other existing shareholders 159,057,975 61.2% 146,251,826 48.7% –

Listing investors – – 60,000,000 20.0% –

260,074,950 100.0% 300,074,950 100.0% 10,790,475

*	 Brian Ward holds his interest through Arawai No. 2 Trust of which he is one of 3 trustees and a beneficiary.

#	 Phil McCaw holds his interest through McSyth Capital Investment Trust of which he is one of 3 trustees and a beneficiary.

^	 Directors and employees’ Shares exclude those Shares controlled by Brian Ward and Phil McCaw.

7.9	 Control implications of the Offer
The Directors do not expect any single shareholder to control Aroa on Completion (based on the definition of ‘control’ in section
50AA of the Corporations Act).

7.10	 Terms and conditions of the Offer
Topic Summary

What is the type of